OFFICE OF THE MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE
REGULATION AND ENFORCEMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: I ADMINISTRATIVE
MONTGOMERY MORTUARY H PROCEEDING NUMBER:
367 DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIVE {
P.O. BOX 172 }
HOUSTON, MISSISSIPPI 38851 { LPR-19-3842
}

- {

Respondent }
CONSENT ORDER
L Jurisdiction

Finding it appropriate and in the public interest, the Regulation and Enforcement Division of the
Office of the Secretary of State of Mississippi (“Division”), on behalf of the Secretary of State,
having the power to administer and provide for the Mississippi Preneed Cemetery and Funeral
Registration Act, Mississippi Code Annotated Section 75-63-51 to 75-63-75 (“Act”), and Respondent
do hereby enter into this Consent Order (“Order”). This Order is entered into by the Division and the
Respondent in lieu of the issuance of formal charges by the Division alleging a violation of the Act.

1L Agreement

Respondent admits the jurisdiction of the Division as to all parties and matters herein under the
authority of the Act. In consideration of a final resolution of the matters set forth herein, the Division
and Respondent hereby agree, stipulate, and undertake as follows:

1. Montgomery Mortuary (“Montgomery”) is a preneed provider that is not registered with the

Mississippi Secretary of State’s Office.

2. Respondent hereby admits to the following violations of the Act:

a. Montgomery, in violation of Mississippi Code Annotated Section 75-63-65( 1), sold
at least Seventeen (17) preneed contracts while not being registered to sell preneed

merchandise and services with the Division.
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b. Montgomery, in violation of Mississippi Code Annotated Section 75-63-55(3), did
not fund at least Fifteen (15) preneed sales by depositing the funds in trust or securing
an insurance policy. =

¢. Montgomery, in violation of Mississippi Code Annotated Section 75-63-55(1), sold
at least Seventeen (17) preneed contracts on forms that were not approved by the
Division.

Montgomery agrees to follow the laws contained in the Act and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.

Montgomery agrees to fund the preneed contracts by means of trust or insurance of all
individuals who purchased preneed goods and services by close of business Friday, May 15,
2020. A list of all known individuals who purchased preneed goods and services from
Montgomery and the amount that should be trusted for each individual is attached as Exhibit
A.

. Montgomery agrees to Cease and Desist selling preneed merchandise and services while not
licensed by the Division.

Montgomery will remit upon execution of this Order an administrative fine to the Secretary
of State in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00), made payable to the Secretary
of State’s Office. This fine is for violations of the Act and the Law as authorized in
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 75-63-69(1)(b) and Mississippi Code Annotated Section
41-43-53 respectively. This fine is due to the Secretary of State’s Office no later than the
close of business on Friday, December 13, 2019. ﬁ

. Respondent is aware of the right to a hearing on this matter at which Respondent may be
represented by counsel, present evidence, and cross-examine witnesses. Respondent hereby

irrevocably waives the right to such a hearing.
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8. Respondent understands that the entry of this Order represents the settlement of an
impending regulatory charge by the Division and Respondent as of the date of this Order.
9. Respondent understands that the Division retains jurisdiction over the matters addressed in
this Consent Order until all obligations by Respondent are fulfilled.
10. Respondent understands that the Division retains jurisdiction over any and all instances of the
sale of preneed goods and services not addressed specifically in this Order.
III.  Acknowledgement
The parties acknowledge that they have read this Order in its entirety and fully understand the
rights, terms, and obligations of each contained herein. The parties also acknowledge that they have
been vested with the express authority to enter into this Order. The parties further acknowledge that
they have not been threatened or otherwise coerced into entering into this Order.
The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the terms and conditions of the foregoing
Order by written consent.
So Agreed, this the ﬁ’ -glay of November 2019.

MONTGOMERY MORTUARY

by:/ Vel V]

Melvin Montgomery
Owner

Date: n{oa_/z o Lﬂ

C. DELBERT HOSEMANN, JR.
SECRETARY OF STATE
In his Official Capacity

i
BY: (]’MM(/(W
Amy C. Fost

Senior Attorney/Interim Assistant Secretary of State
Regulation "m_d “nforcement

Date: {72]5 (14

Page 3 of 3



610Z/81/0T . 1 oded uMDIg 2FPY

(14400 "udo ]
V3|V ¥owef .cenz_nom
BIOUDBIA S1E 9jUMOIE
3% eqdy WeUEgong
SIpPa sapeyg 'Weing
Uor “aA] ; Sippd IS
APagUA] sE0oYL AL GospIATQ
SeIoy [ 'oping R g |n8d "quug
E[01A, OpIND J|3ueg "Ad[iad PP3 90f UOIIWEH
"INO SSALONO NALLIWA|ANAATY (SILOVELNOD QAINTUL ATIIANAS
SAT1E HAWA WONS NIDIY.L SUADATT TYAWAIGNI NO QISYE STVLOL {ALON v T4'FILTES: " STOLE'LES 8L'TSI'G1S _ ST'0T9'wSS E0'TLLIELS STV.LOL
TIAL NI QIVd-OANI ATddNS LON QTR0 'H 'd- ALYIILIST TOVUTAY|09'889'CS £5'GEE'YS 00°0§ £5'6¢€'S £5'66C'PS ALY LLODSANd
18'E6L|S [LE0112s ANZAT I X 123 910%El/6  |05°T6L9 Gospias( 9111ood 91
; » - 05°L6Z8 00°05£§ 005P1'ES  |00'DSES 610270177 [00°S6h'ES TRIpaRD) YU "ueseT]
T BT ATVAEAIUTOH QAN M) OO SN IVIINVYNL A LING A€ OEIACD|00°08 00'08 00'03 Yy HuoEs 810%/67/01 |00°000'8 SAUGTAUQ UOJEY AR
THI NI QIVATRIL IO CRIENE M) O SN HAUT TVIANVNGD ATINGD AE CHIEIAGD]00°08 00°'08 | 0008 910¢/L/E 00'000'88 T 8197] 'WospiAeQl
"SNTMAELEG) WO F IO M OSTIS]05 TS 00058 00°SPTES  [InONEIS £10TLET[00'5PS'¥S BjaY WA0IE
00'59LS 00'0063 00°565°CS  |00'0068 9102/2/8 00'S6Y'CS , , 2Ipg "wosiang
T4 NI IV d[00°00v'ES__ [00'000 S 0008 - 00'000'%8 pLOZ/b1/11 [00°000°¥S © ApuY GFAID
71INd NI QIVd[00°001'sS  |00°000°98 0008 00°000'98 [A /AL 4)] 00°000'9§ I 5 TN suigeidg
§.'9SELS  |00°SLLTS 0007L8 00'§LL°T8 glowizis  [00°s6v'ES ASaqS UORPIARQ
SLE80'1S  [00°6LZ'(S 00028 00542 18 p102/¢/1 00'566'18 SO0y UoSUINEY
00°055'¢8__|00°000°€S 00°08 00'000°% 110%5s/y 000005 UAOPUIMD 'YHWIG
TInd NI AWV d{00°055°¢5  [00°000°eS 000§ 00°000'¢ 110US/¥ 00°000°t$ . ojut[ YIS
00'4pS 18 [00'028'1S - 00'5L9'18__ |00'0Z8 1S 910%/8/9 00'56b'€5 297 WO, 598D
£ $0'258°C8  [SE'SSEES $9'p1T8 SE'SSE LS p10TL/Y 00°0LS°E (YIS PYRg
e 00'59L8 000068 00'$65'2§  |00°0068 LTOUBZ/0T  [00'S6h'E BUS|IsAg 191104
. TINd N QIvVd[SLOL6'TS  |00'S6L'ES 0003 00°§6v'tS L10T/18/1  |00'S6v'E sUe] 91277 UadID
SALON WL ZONVEASNI (AT TONYTIVIEIVE LNAOWY  31vd INNOWY AVN
: MO LSAUL XL
AT QIHIAOCD OYUINOD
s LON
* TIINAOWY
QRINTYL FALLDY

%

LIgIHXT

£BTT-506T-Nd ‘wexy
PO 53128307 PIBUBIY - AJENIOW ASWOTIION



